



ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).325/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Das Respondent : Transport Department

Date of Hearing : 3-7-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 3-7-2017

1. The petitioner/ appellant Sri Bhaskarjyoti Das is present. The public

authority is represented by Smti Ruby Sharma, Joint Secretary and SPIO of Transport Department, Govt. of Assam.

- 2. The second appeal petition dated 2-1-2016 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of earlier orders dated 3-10-2016 and 12-6-2017 which were passed taking into account public safety and the larger public interest involved.
- 3. The SPIO and Joint Secretary of Transport Department has submitted a written statement which is entered into the case records. The SPIO has submitted that she has already furnished a list of the 24 (twenty four) senior most MVIs to the petitioner. The petitioner also acknowledged receipt of the same.
- 4. The SPIO has further submitted that these are very old records and it took some time to locate the technical qualification certificates of the MVIs. She has meanwhile located the Technical certificates of 16 MVIs. She handed over copies of the same to the petitioner in presence of this Commission today. She has prayed for thirty (30) days' time to locate and furnish the Technical qualification certificates of the remaining eight (8) MVIs. Time prayed for is granted with a direction that if for any

reasons any of the certificates cannot be furnished within the stipulated time, the SPIO will then inform the petitioner accordingly with reasons therefor, and also confirm and inform the petitioner, with intimation to the Registry of this Commission, whether such MVI's have the requisite technical qualifications or not, within 10 days thereafter.

- 5. Fix <u>31-8-2017</u> at <u>12.00 Noon</u> for review of the compliance position.
- 6. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 2-1-2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M)325/2016 / 84 -A

Dated 3-7-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Smti Ruby Sharma, Joint Secretary and SPIO of Transport Department, Govt. of Assam. for information and necessary action, as ordered above..
- 2) Sri Bhaskarjyoti Das , C/O Sri Ajit Kr. Bhuyan, Editor in Chief, Prag News, 4th Floor, Surya Tower, B.Baruah Road, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.